                                                                                                      ZANCO Journal of Pure and Applied Sciences
                                                                                                             The official scientific journal of Salahaddin University-Erbil
                                                                                                             ISSN (print ):2218-0230, ISSN (online): 2412-3986, DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.21271/zjpas
  RESEARCH PAPER
Experimental Investigation on Bond Stress Behavior of Sand-
Coated GFRP Bars with Concrete
Zana M. Qader  , Feirusha S. M. Kakshar

applied at the upper part near the center of the
beam with half loads of F/2 (Fig. 4).
a
b
Fig. 3 a) Illustration of the geometry of the tested beam, b) Specimen under testing
Qader. Z. et al.  /ZJPAS: 2023, 35 (3): 30-38
 33
ZANCO Journal of Pure and Applied Sciences 2023
Table 2 shows the grouping design, and the variables of the investigation studied in this paper.
Table 2 Design of the tested specimens
Specimen
No.
Specimen ID Bond Length Diameter (mm) Material
1 GS-8-5 5D
8 Glass
2 GS-8-10 10D
3 GS-8-15 15D
4 GS-10-5 5D
10 5 GS-10-10 10D
6 GS-10-15 15D
7 GS-12-5 5D
12 8 GS-12-10 10D
9 GS-12-15 15D
4.Analysis Methods
To determine bond stress, numerous modern
codes and recent scientific research offer their
own modified equations that are derivable from